

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-- against --

**TRENDON T. SHAVERS AND BITCOIN
SAVINGS AND TRUST,**

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
4:13-CV-416 (RC) (ALM)**

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF COURT OPINION DOC 23 REGARDING SUBJECT-
MATTER JURISDICTION AND RENEWED RULE 12(b)(1) MOTION**

Dated: June 18, 2014

Respectfully Submitted,

Of Counsel:

Valerie A. Szczepanik*
Securities and Exchange Commission
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400
New York, NY 10281-1022
(212) 336-0175
szczepanikv@sec.gov

/s/ Jessica B. Magee
JESSICA B. MAGEE
Texas Bar No. 24037757
Securities and Exchange Commission
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900
801 Cherry Street, Unit 18
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 978-6465
mageej@sec.gov

**Not admitted in E.D. Tex.*

PHILIP MOUSTAKIS (PM-1748)
Securities and Exchange Commission
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400
New York, NY 10281-1022
(212) 336-0542
moustakisp@sec.gov
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW2

III. UNDISPUTED FACTS3

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY5

 A. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction because the BTCST Investments
 Are Securities.....5

 1. The BTCST Investments Are Investment Contracts6

 a. Bitcoins Are Money and Function as Money7

 b. *Howey’s* “Investment of Money” Requirement Can Be Satisfied by
 Consideration other than Money.....10

 2. The BTCST Investments are Notes and, under *Reves’* “Family
 Resemblance” Test, Securities.....11

 B. Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration Should Be Denied14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2, 3

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1945).....2

Frazier v. Manson,
484 F. Supp. 449 (N.D. Tex. 1980)10

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers
of America v. Daniel*,
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....7, 10

Lane v. Halliburton,
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)2

Long v. Schultz Cattle Co., Inc.,
896 F.2d 85 (5th Cir. 1990)11

Long v. Shultz Cattle Co., Inc.,
881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989)6

McClure v. First National Bank of Lubbock, Texas,
497 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974)13

Meason v. Bank of Miami,
652 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1981)2

Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....2

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
494 U.S. 56 (1990)..... 1, 6, 11-14

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....6

SEC v. W.J. Howey & Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 1, 6-8, 10, 11

Stoiber v. SEC,
161 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....13

Tcherepnin v. Knight,
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....7

Truman v. United States,
26 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1994)3

United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....7, 11

Uselton v. Committee Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)10

Verdin v. Federal National Mortg. Association,
2012 WL 280375114

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)2, 7, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 2(a)(1) of the Securities Act of 1933
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....5

Section 3(a)(10) of the Exchange Act of 1934
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(10).....5

MISCELLANEOUS

Texas Dep't of Banking, Supervisory Memorandum 1037 - *Regulatory Treatment of Virtual Currencies under the Texas Money Services Act* (April 3, 2014)8

Treasury Guidance (FIN-2013-G001) – *Application of FinCEN’s Regulations to Persons Administering, Exchanging, or Using Virtual Currencies* (March 18, 2013)8, 9
